(1) 12 soap case of suspected heroin no 4. powder (2) one 

mobile phone bearing JIO mobile no 6009922748, IMEI1-86770705 1773945 IMEI2-867707051773952 (3) 12 

bore DBBL gun bearing gun no. 26166 A/8 by BS Corporation (4) Empty Vial: 3423 in number and (5) Rs 70410 / 

Seventy Thousand Four Hundred Ten) only. During further questioning the accused reiterated that the seized 

contraband was handed over to her by her husband, Yumkhaibam Ajmir @ Ezi for seiling to wiling buyers. 

Dated/Porompat 
19" December, 2025 

Therefore, the arrested accused person namely Syed Nizia Sultana @ Abema 38yrs w/o Yumkhaibam

[...]

Police Station: Porompat P.S. 
Name: L. Premjit Singh. 
Rank: Sub- Inspector of Police, OC-PRT-PS. 
No.: 

Oicar in-charge 
Porompat Police Station 

Imphal East, Manipur 

SI. No. 

Sir, 

12. First Information Contents: 

10, Total value of Property: Cash Rs 70410/- Seventy Thousand Four Hundred Ten) only. 

11. Inquest Report /U.D. Case No., if any: 

The Officer in Charge 
Porompat Police Station 
Imphal East District Manipur 

TYe 

Subject:- Report. 

have the honour to state that on 19/12/2025 at around 12:40 pm combined team of District Police